
 
 

 
eastsussex.gov.uk 

LEAD MEMBER FOR TRANSPORT AND ENVIRONMENT 
 
DECISIONS to be made by the Lead Member for Transport and Environment,  
Councillor Nick Bennett 
 
MONDAY, 19 NOVEMBER 2018 AT 10.00 AM  
 
COMMITTEE ROOM - COUNTY HALL, LEWES 
 
AGENDA 
 
1   Decisions made by the Lead Cabinet Member on 15 October 2018  (Pages 3 - 4) 

 
2   Disclosure of Interests   

Disclosure by all Members present of personal interests in matters on the agenda, the 
nature of any interest and whether the Members regard the interest as prejudicial under 
the terms of the Code of Conduct.  
 

3   Urgent items   
Notification of any items which the Lead Member considers urgent and proposes to take 
at the appropriate part of the agenda.  
 

4   Highway Policy Review  (Pages 5 - 130) 
Report by the Director of Communities, Economy and Transport  
 

5   Communities Highway review and allocation of the 2018/19 Community Match Funding  
(Pages 131 - 154) 
Report by the Director of Communities, Economy and Transport  
 

6   Any urgent items previously notified under agenda item 3   
 

 
 
 
PHILIP BAKER 
Assistant Chief Executive   
County Hall, St Anne’s Crescent 
LEWES BN7 1UE 9 November 2018 
 
Contact Simon Bailey, Democratic Services Officer,  
01273 481935 
Email: simon.bailey@eastsussex.gov.uk  
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 

 

LEAD MEMBER FOR TRANSPORT AND ENVIRONMENT 
 
DECISIONS made by the Lead Member for Transport and Environment, Councillor Nick 
Bennett, on 15 October 2018 at County Hall, Lewes  
 

 
 
 
 
 
23 DECISIONS MADE BY THE LEAD CABINET MEMBER ON 17 SEPTEMBER 2018  
 
23.1 The Lead Member approved as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 17 
September 2018.   
 
 
24 REPORTS  
 
24.1 Reports referred to in the minutes below are contained in the minute book. 
 
 
25 EASTERN COUNTY HIGHWAYS MAINTENANCE DEPOT PROJECT  
 
25.1 The Lead Member considered a report by the Director of Communities, Economy and 
Transport.    
 
DECISION  
 
25.2 The Lead Member RESOLVED to (1) note the need for a new Highways Maintenance 
Depot; and  
 
(2) approve the allocation of £370k from the 2019/20 Capital Structural Maintenance budget to 
enable the progression and completion of the project.  
 
Reasons  
 
25.3  There is an increasing risk that maintenance services will have to cease in the future if 
the limitations and shortfalls with the current facilities at Sidley and Cripps Corner depots are not 
addressed. This would lead to significant increases in revenue costs if operations for the east of 
the county had to operate from the nearest alternative depot in Heathfield. However, an 
opportunity to develop a modern and ‘future proofed’ facility at Queensway has been identified 
to ensure highway maintenance can be delivered effectively in the east of the county long into 
the future.  
 
25.4 The Council’s Capital Strategic Asset Board confirmed that no additional funding is 
available and that the additional funding should come from within the existing CET allocations.  
The re-allocation of £370k from the 2019/20 Capital Structural Maintenance budget will enable 
the development of a new depot facility at Queensway to complete the project.  
 
 
 
 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 1



This page is intentionally left blank



Report to: Lead Member for Transport and Environment 
 

Date of meeting: 
 

19 November 2018 

By: Director of Communities, Economy and Transport  
 

Title: Highway Policy Review 
 

Purpose: To seek Lead Member agreement for the amendments to Highway 
Service policies and strategies 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS: The Lead Member is recommended to: 

(1) Rescind the policy sections and Drainage Management Strategy summarised in 
Appendix B and detailed in Appendix C; 

(2) Approve the proposed new Highway Skid Resistance policy summarised in Appendix B 
and detailed in Appendix D; and 

(3) Approve the proposed amendments to the policies and Highway Asset Management 
Strategy summarised in Appendix B and detailed in Appendix E. 

 

1. Background Information 
1.1 Many of the maintenance tasks carried out by East Sussex County Council’s Highways 

department are statutory duties or powers required by legislation. The Council’s highway policies set 

out the Council’s approach where local discretion is permitted in how duties or powers are applied, or 

in areas for which there is no legislation. 

1.2 Highway maintenance policies and standards have been developed and adopted by East 

Sussex County Council Highways over the years to: 

 ensure compliance with new statutory requirements and industry best practice; 

 respond to incremental changes and improvements to operational practices; and  

 provide consistency and clarity for customers and key decision-makers. 
 

1.3 During 2017 an initial review of the highway policies was undertaken with those that required 

amendments being updated and approved by Lead Member at the meeting on 16 October 2017.  

Further reviews of highway policies and related strategies have been carried out to ensure that they 

comply with: 

 current legislation, guidance and best practice; 

 corporate policies and priorities along with the local transport policy; and 

 Highways and Infrastructure Services Contract needs and outcomes. 
 

2 Supporting Information 
2.1    In carrying out these reviews, consultation has been carried out with key stakeholders including 

the officers and contractors with particular expertise in each area and those responsible for delivering 

the highway service. This has included the appropriate technical experts including the Highways 

Asset Management Team.  Policies have also been compared to those of neighbouring authorities to 

ensure a consistent approach. 

2.2.     An Equality Impact Assessment has been carried out and a summary of the findings is detailed 

in Appendix A. The analysis and evidence provided demonstrates that there is little potential for 

discrimination and that all appropriate opportunities to advance equality and foster good relations 

between groups have been taken. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



2.3 Following the review of existing highway policies, proposals have been made to amend a 

number as appropriate and the need for a new policy to formalise our approach to the management of 

highway skid resistance has been identified. 

2.4  The following list summarises the proposals for each of the policies included in this report. A 

summary of each recommendation can be found in Appendix B; copies of the policies to be rescinded 

are detailed in Appendix C and a new proposed policy is detailed in Appendix D.  Appendix E shows 

the policies and strategies in their current form and with their proposed amendments.   

Policies to be rescinded (Appendix C) 

 Highway Drainage Strategy 2015 – 2018 

 Transport Asset Management Plan – Chapter 2 section detailing Carriageway and Footway 

Warning Levels 

 Transport Asset Management Plan – Chapter 6 Guidance Notes on SCRIM and Skidding 

Resistance 

New Policies (Appendix D) 

 Highway Skid Resistance Policy  
 

Policies to be updated (Appendix E) 

 Highway Asset Management Policy 

 Highway Asset Management Strategy 2018-2024 

 Highway Drainage Policy 

2.5 It should be noted that this is not a comprehensive list of all Highway related policies and that 

there are additional policies for which no changes were considered necessary during this review.  

3 Financial Appraisal 
3.1 There are no additional financial implications in respect of the recommendations detailed in 

this report.  

4 Conclusion and Reasons for Recommendations  

4.1. The highways maintenance policies have been reviewed to ensure that they support: 

 current legislation, guidance and best practice;  

 the County Council’s corporate priorities and local transport policy; and  

 Highways Infrastructure Services Contract needs. 

4.2. The Lead Member is recommended to approve the proposals summarised in Appendix B and 

detailed in Appendices C, D and E, to ensure that East Sussex County Council has clear, consistent 

and up to date policies describing its approach to managing and maintaining the highway network 

across the county. 

 
RUPERT CLUBB 
Director of Communities, Economy and Transport 

Contact Officers: Samantha Neame & Mathew Jasper 
Tel. No. 01323 464991 & 01273 481847 
Email: Samantha.neame@eastsussex.gov.uk & Mathew.jasper@eastsussex.gov.uk 

LOCAL MEMBERS 
All 

BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
Equality Impact Assessments 

 

Page 6

mailto:Samantha.neame@eastsussex.gov.uk
mailto:Mathew.jasper@eastsussex.gov.uk


Equality impact assessment summary report  
for Highway Policy Review 2018 
Please complete this summary, which will be used to publish the results of your 
impact assessment on the County Council’s website. 

Date of assessment:  September 2018 

Manager(s) name:  Mathew Jasper Role:  Team Manager - Asset Management  

Proposal, project, service, strategy or policy, that was impact assessed: 

Highway Asset Management Policy 
Highway Asset Management Strategy 
Highway Asset Management Drainage Policy 
Highway Asset Management Drainage Strategy 2015-2018 
Highway Skid Resistance Policy 
Transport Asset Management Plan  
 
Summary of findings: 

Research indicates that the proposed recommendations and updates to these 
policies would have a neutral impact.  The reviewed policies reflect current 
legislation and best practice, and provide a greater level of clarity for all users.  
There will be no significant change in the impact of these policies on the different 
equality groups.  

Summary of recommendations and key points of action plan: 

No further actions are considered necessary. 

A system is in place to review these policies every two years or more often where 
incidents, complaints / feedback, changes to legislation or best practice necessitate 
a more urgent review.  The policy review process will take into considerati
[...]
s

• Driving Economic Growth

• Making Best Use of Our Resources

• Keeping Vulnerable People Safe

The East Sussex County Council Highway Asset Management Policy establishes the Council’s 
commitment to Highway Asset Management and demonstrates how this approach aligns with the 
Council Plan.  The Policy has been published alongside the Highway Asset Management Strategy 
on the Council’s website.

Drainage Objectives
To help deliver the Council Priorities and implement the relevant recommendations from the 
Highways Maintenance Efficiency Programme (HMEP) – Guidance on the Management 
of Highway Drainage Assets (2012), the objectives for highway drainage in East Sussex are as 
follows:

•	 Define	the	Highway	Drainage	Asset

•	 Deliver	an	Efficient	&	Effective	Highway	Drainage	Service

•	 Work	in	collaboration	with	People	&	Partnerships

These objectives will guide the approach to highway drainage asset management in East Sussex and 
will focus the delivery of the actions identified within this strategy. 

Page 18



East Sussex Highway Asset Management Drainage Strategy 3

IntroductionThe Drainage  Asset

Objective 1 – Define the Highway Drainage Asset

Improving our understanding  

The current inventory of highway drainage assets across East Sussex includes approximately 
98,000 gullies, 10,000 grips and 500km of ditch.  In addition to details about the location and 
specification of these assets there is a good understanding of their condition from inspections 
and surveys. In particular, observation of silt levels in gullies at regular inspections provides useful 
statistics to help focus, support and inform our maintenance approach.  What we do not know is the 
location, specification and most importantly, the condition of other connecting drainage assets (see 
Figure.1). 

Figure.1  Illustration of highway drainage system (known/unknown assets). 

To direct resources to define the highway drainage asset in areas of greatest risk first, targeted 
surveys will 
[...]
l be linked to those 
authorities who can demonstrate value for money and efficient delivery of highway maintenance 
activities. 

The County Council is committed to the development of good practice and continuous improvement. 
Formal reviews of both the Highway Asset Management Strategy and Asset Management Policy will 
be undertaken annually, and we shall continue to work in partnership with our customers, elected 
Members and staff. 

By employing an asset management approach, East Sussex will continue to increase the value 
achieved in road maintenance, improving network resilience and reducing the burden on revenue 
budgets through the delivery of effective programmes of preventative maintenance over the next 
seven years and beyond.  

Cllr Carl Maynard 
Lead Member for  
Transport and Environment

Rupert Clubb 
Director of Communities,  
Economy and Transport

Page 63



2 East Sussex Highway Asset Management StrategyPage 64



East Sussex Highway Asset Management Strategy 3

The importance of Highway Infrastructure to East Sussex
East Sussex highway infrastructure provides a vital contribution to the economic growth of this 
county. In addition to meeting the needs of local communities and supporting the changing 
requirements of businesses and the Council’s corporate priorities, the local highway network is 
without doubt the most valuable publically owned asset managed by East Sussex County Council. 
With a total replacement cost of £7 billion, the importance of its effective and efficient management 
cannot be understated. 

Why Asset Management? 
Asset management is a strategic approach that seeks to optimise the value of highway assets over 
their whole life (Whole Life Cost). East Sussex County Council recognises that by taking an asset 
management based approach to its local highway maintenance, investment can be targeted on long-
term planned activities that prevent expensive short-term repairs. This approach not only maximises 
value for money, ensu
[...]
er for Transport and Economy  
 

Date of meeting: 19 November 2018 
 

By: Director of Communities, Economy and Transport  
 

Title: Community Highways review and allocation of the 2018/19 Community 
Match Funding 
 

Purpose: To update Lead Member on the Community Highways initiative, to seek 
approval for the proposed allocation of match funding for 2018/19 and 
to seek approval of the local delivery Volunteering Guidance 
Document. 
 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS: The Lead Member is recommended to: 

(1) Note the review to the Community Highways initiative set out in the report;  

(2) Agree that £37,500 of match funding should be allocated to three community led 
transport improvement schemes; and 

(3) Approve the Volunteering Guidance Document. 

 

1 Background Information 

1.1 The Community Highways initiative was launched in 2014 comprising three key elements: 

Community Match, Community Extras and Community Local Delivery.  In May 2016 as part of their 

Social Value commitment and offering, the new highways contractor took on the responsibility of 

managing and delivering the Community Highways projects in conjunction with the County Council, 

introducing a new approach and relaunching the suite of products available to local councils and 

communities.  The products are summarised as follows:  

 Community Match – An initiative which enables local communities to take forward small scale 

transport schemes that are not of sufficient priority to be delivered using County Council 

funding alone.  Funding was initially set at £100,000 per annum but this was increased to 

£250,000 per annum for the purposes of taking forward schemes of local importance. 

 Community Extras – A pay as you go option for local communities to purchase extra support 

and works for highway services and funded entirely by the Parish Council or Local Community 

Group.  Requests can include items such as fingerpost maintenance, traffic management hire 

and grit bin installation. 

 Community Local Delivery – a way of enabling communities to take on some elements of 

maintenance within their local area and deliver services using local suppliers e.g. employing 

their own grass cutting contractor or by organising local volunteer groups. 

1.2 Following the relaunch in May 2016 a number of changes were made to improve and update 

the Community Highways offering, particularly in relation to the delivery of the Community Match 

initiative with the introduction of a feasibility study to assist Parishes and Communities in identifying 

possible solutions and determining cost estimates.  A review has been undertaken of Community 

Match to assess the progress over the previous two years, evaluate the feedback and any lessons 

Page 131

Agenda Item 5



learnt to improve the offering. A summary of the review is provided in Appendix A and those schemes 

which have been delivered since 2016 are detailed in Appendix B. 

2 Supporting Information 

Community Match Schemes for 2018/19 

2.1 A sum of £250,000 has been allocated from the County Council’s 2018/19 Capital Programme 

for Local Transport Improvements to match fund improvement schemes of local importance through 

the Community Match Fund. The funding that was unallocated in 2017/18 has also been rolled 

forward at the beginning of 2018/19, giving a total of £312,276 available to take forward schemes in 

this financial year. 

2.2 Although since the re-launch of Community Match there have been many feasibility studies 

(listed in Appendix C) requested, there have only been three subsequent applications to take 

schemes forward. As there is sufficient funding available to deliver all the applications, it was 

recommended to the Cross Party Member Panel that they should all be taken forward, The Cross 

Party Member Panel unanimously agreed that the Sevenoaks Road and Friston schemes should be 

recommended to be taken forward. However one member of the panel had concerns over the value 
[...]
hown in Appendix D).  The guidance provides advice and 

support for those looking to undertake volunteering activities which are on or around the public 

highway and sets out the minimum requirements that need to be met for a local community group or 

parish council in order for them to be permitted to carry out volunteer tasks on or near the highway. 

2.7 This guidance only covers requests for volunteers working in 30mph or less zones and no 

work will be permitted on those roads with higher speed limits or on the carriageway itself. This 

recognises both the dangers of working on the public highway, as well as the statutory requirement to 

adhere to safety and traffic management legislation. It also recognises the County Council’s 

responsibility to ensure the safety of those carrying out maintenance or working on the public 

highway.  

3 Risks and Opportunities 

3.1 Community Highways is seen as a positive initiative which provides an option for Parishes to 

purchase additional items, deliver schemes that are important to them locally and explore different 

options of meeting the needs of the local community.  However aspects of Community Highways have 

proved to be very time consuming as despite careful management there can often be divided opinions 

within communities about solutions, how best to proceed and requests for changes or amendments to 

designs which can also have a further cost implication or lead to the scheme not going ahead.  This 

can impact on the amount of time spent by Parish Councils on those who do not always have the 

appropriate amount of resources to handle these additional enquiries.  Community expectations are 

not always realistic and costs are often more than Parishes expect which is difficult to mitigate if 

changes are made to the design or construction of a scheme.  It is recognised that strong stakeholder 

management is key in the successful delivery of Community Highway projects, as well as improving 

the perception and understanding of parishes and local communities about the highways service.  

3.2 For Community Match schemes there is a notable risk around delivering solutions which 

include the need for a Traffic Regulation Order (TRO), and the increase in costs that comes with 

delivering these types of schemes due to the additional resource and administration required to 

deliver.  It can be difficult to justify community led TRO schemes as they are not a County Council 

priority and usually there are no evidenced safety implications. 

3.3 The County Council needs to review whether speed limit and parking restrictions are 

appropriate projects for Community Highways. Although they are popular, they can be 

disproportionately expensive to implement, and there may be better ways the County Council can 

help Parishes with speeding issues, for example awareness campaigns. For Parishes that are within 

controlled parking areas, requests for parking restrictions could be taken forward via the regular 

parking reviews. 

3.4 There is an opportunity for the County Council to review what pre-application steps a parish 

council or local community group takes, including requiring a more detailed consultation with local 

residents. It is important that projects have significant justification and represent the desires of the 

Parish and not just one or two residents. It is also important that all projects are compliant with the 

County Council’s policies. 

Page 133



3.5 A review of the Community Match initiative has been undertaken considering which schemes 

such as TRO’s and Road Safety should be included and a further report will be presented to Lead 

Member for Transport and Environment in 2019. 

4 Conclusion and Reasons for Recommendations 

4.1 Lead Member is therefore asked to: note the review of the Community Highways initiative; 

agree that £37,500 of match funding should be allocated to deliver three community led transport 

improvement schemes in 2018/19; and approve the Volunteering Guidance Document and concept 

for implementation under Community Local Delivery. 

 
RUPERT CLUBB 
Director of Communities, Economy and Transport 

 

Contact Officers: 

Samantha Neame  
Tel. No. 01323 464991 
Email: samantha.neame@eastsussex.gov.uk 

 
Sarah Valentine 
Tel. No. 01273 335724 
Email: sarah.valentine@eastsussex.gov.uk  

 

LOCAL MEMBERS 
ALL 

BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
None 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 134

mailto:samantha.neame@eastsussex.gov.uk
mailto:sarah.valentine@eastsussex.gov.uk


 
 
 
Appendix A – Review of Community Match 

 
Community Match Review 

Background 

Community Match was launched in 2014 and provided a framework under which officers 

have worked with communities to take forward their locally important small scale transport 

improvements that were not of sufficient priority to be delivered using County Council 

funding alone. 

Communities commit to take ownership of their scheme, carry out local consultation to 

demonstrate support for the scheme and provide at least 50% of the scheme costs. The 

County Council has then match funded the remainder of the costs, and worked together with 

the community to design and construct the scheme.  Since its inception over £250,000 of 

capital funding has been allocated to take these schemes forward. 

Review of Community Match 

Whilst Community Match has successfully delivered a wide range of local transport 

improvements that have made a real difference to communities which otherwise would not 

have been taken forward, the delivery of some of these schemes has not always been a 

smooth process and a number of issues have arisen. Taking the opportunity of the award of 

the new Highways Contract to the Costain and its partnership with Joint Venture company 

Jacobs (formally CH2M), the operation of Community Match was thoroughly reviewed to 

learn lessons and improve the offer to communities.  

As a result, there were a number of changes proposed to the way Community Match 

operates.  The County Council retains approval of schemes and the allocation of match 

funding, but responsibility for delivering Community Match is carried out by Costain and 

Jacobs and been incorporated into their Social Value offering. 

Feasibility of Schemes 

A new feasibility study stage was introduced in 2016, whereby communities can commission 

Costain and Jacobs to undertake a feasibility study for their schemes. A feasibility study can 

be requested at any time by communities and will cost in the region of £500-£1000. This 

includes a site visit and meeting with the community group by an engineer who will assess 

the merits and feasibility of the scheme based on current highway and traffic, highway 

boundaries, safety implications and logistics of request, as well as giving an indicative cost 

for the design and construction of the project. 

It is recommended that prior to submitting a Community Match application communities 

should commission a feasibility study to take their concept to a defined scheme. This may 

need to include the community commissioning speed surveys and gathering crash data and 

other information necessary to define their scheme. 

Page 135

Appendix A



Aiming to help communities take forward their locally important schemes, often only very 

limited feasibility design work had been carried out before the community made an 

application and a broad concept rather than an actual defined scheme was progressed 

through the application process. Sometimes significant issues that had an effect on the 

scope of the scheme and its timescale for delivery and cost did not come to light until much 

later on in the delivery process. 

To alleviate these problems Community Match required a mechanism whereby more formal 

early feasibility design work could be carried out before a community makes an application 

for match funding.  This ensures that schemes are
[...]
k. For each hazard associated with the task, you must rate the 
Likelihood and Impact from one (1) (very unlikely / minimal impact) to five (5) (almost certain to happen / very high impact).  

Once you have rated the task, you need work out the Initial Potential for Harm, multiply the Likelihood score by the Impact score. This 
calculation will give you the Risk Rating (1-4 Low Risk, 5-10 Medium Risk, 11+ High Risk) of the task, (Please see image below). 

For those tasks which are given a Medium or High Risk Rating, Control Measures must be put in place to mitigate the risk of the hazard, or 
remove the hazard all together. After introducing Control Measures to the hazard, revaluation of the residual potential for harm must be carried 
out. This involves rating the Likelihood and Impact again (as above) and then multiplying those figures to get a Risk Rating after the 
implementation of Control Measures. Risk Assessments should be produced for every task, and updated as and when required. The Risk 
Assessments must be provided to the Volunteers before they begin work on the Highway 

                             Likelihood 

Impact 

 
1 2 3 4 5 

5 
     

4 
     

3 
     

2 
     

1 
     

P
age 152



 

11 
 

 

Location: 
 

Operation/Activity:   

Risk Assessment No. 1 

     

Initial 
Potential 
for Harm 

 

Residual 
Potential 
for Harm 

 
Hazards (potential for harm) Who may be harmed 

Initial Risk:  
likely result if 

hazard is 
realised L

ik
e
lih

o
o
d

 

Im
p
a
c
t 

R
is

k
 R

a
ti
n
g

 

Control Measures  
 

Can the hazard be removed? 

L
ik

e
lih

o
o
d

 

Im
p
a
c
t 

R
is

k
 R

a
ti
n
g

 

1     
  

0 0 0 
  

0 0 0 

2     

  
0 0 0 

  
0 0 0 

P
age 153



 

12 
 

Appendix 5 - Volunteer Task Log Sheet 

Volunteer Details Location of Work Work Carried out Date Time 

 
 

    

 
 

    

 
 

    

 
 

    

 
 

    

 
 

    

 

P
age 154


	Agenda
	1 Decisions made by the Lead Cabinet Member on 15 October 2018
	4 Highway Policy Review
	LMTE 19 November 2018 - Highway Policy Review - Appendix A
	LMTE 19 November 2018 - Highway Policy Review - Appendix B
	LMTE 19 November 2018 - Highway Policy Review - Appendix C
	LMTE 19 November 2018 - Highway Policy Review - Appendix D
	LMTE 19 November 2018 - Highway Policy Review - Appendix E

	5 Communities Highway review and allocation of the 2018/19 Community Match Funding
	LMTE 19 November 2018 - Community Match Funding - Appendix A
	LMTE 19 November 2018 - Community Match Funding - Appendix B
	LMTE 19 November 2018 - Community Match Funding - Appendix C
	LMTE 19 November 2018 - Community Match Funding - Appendix D




Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

 

LEAD MEMBER FOR TRANSPORT AND ENVIRONMENT 
 
DECISIONS made by the Lead Member for Transport and Environment, Councillor Nick 
Bennett, on 19 November 2018 at County Hall, Lewes  
 

 
Councillors Alan Shuttleworth and Angharad Davies spoke on item 5 (see minute 30) 
 
 
 
26 DECISIONS MADE BY THE LEAD CABINET MEMBER ON 15 OCTOBER 2018  
 
26.1 The Lead Member approved as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 15 
October 2018.   
 
 
27 DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  
 
27.1 Councillor Alan Shuttleworth declared a personal interest in Item 5, in that he is a 
member of the Sevenoaks Road Steering Group, but he did not consider this to be prejudicial.  
 
 
28 REPORTS  
 
28.1 Reports referred to in the minutes below are contained in the minute book. 
 
 
29 HIGHWAY POLICY REVIEW  
 
29.1  The Lead Member considered a report by the Director of Communities, Economy and 
Transport.  
 
DECISIONS  
 
29.2  The Lead Member RESOLVED to (1) Rescind the policy sections and Drainage 
Management Strategy summarised in Appendix B and detailed in Appendix C; 
 
(2) Approve the proposed new Highway Skid Resistance policy summarised in Appendix B 
and detailed in Appendix D; and 
 
(3) Approve the proposed amendments to the policies and Highway Asset Management 
Strategy summarised in Appendix B and detailed in Appendix E. 
 
Reasons  
 
29.3 Many of the maintenance tasks carried out the East Sussex County Council’s highways 
department are statutory duties or powers required by legislation.  The Council’s highways 
policies set out the Council’s approach where local discretion is permitted in how duties or 
powers are applied, on in areas for which there is no legislation.  
 
29.4 The highways maintenance policies have been reviewed to ensure that they support: 
• current legislation, guidance and best practice;  
• the County Council’s corporate priorities and local transport policy; and  
• Highways Infrastructure Services Contract needs. 
 
 



 
 
 

 

 
30 COMMUNITIES HIGHWAY REVIEW AND ALLOCATION OF THE 2018/19 
COMMUNITY MATCH FUNDING  
 
30.1  The Lead Member considered a report by the Director of Communities, Economy and 
Transport.  
 
DECISIONS  
 
30.2  The Lead Member RESOLVED to: (1) Note the review to the Community Highways 
initiative set out in the report;  
 
(2) Agree that £37,500 of match funding should be allocated to three community led 
transport improvement schemes set out in paragraph 2.3; and 
 
(3) Approve the Volunteering Guidance Document. 
 
Reasons  
 
30.3 Community Highways is seen as a positive initiative which provides an option for 
Parishes to purchase additional items, deliver schemes that are important to them locally and 
explore different options of meeting the needs of the local community.   
 
30.4  Following the relaunch in May 2016 a number of changes were made to improve and 
update the Community Highways offering, particularly in relation to the delivery of the 
Community Match initiative with the introduction of a feasibility study to assist Parishes and 
Communities in identifying possible solutions and determining cost estimates.  A review has 
been undertaken of Community Match to assess the progress over the previous two years, 
evaluate the feedback and any lessons learnt to improve the offering. 
 
30.5 Although there have been many feasibility studies undertaken, there have only been 
three applications to take schemes forward through Community Match. As there is sufficient 
funding available to deliver all the applications, the Cross Party Member Panel agreed that the 
schemes should be recommended to be taken forward.   
 
 
 
 
 


